capitalizing exploration and evaluation expenditures.  The Company believes expensing such costs
as incurred provides more reliable and relevant financial information.  Cost of exploration
properties, including the cost of acquiring prospective properties and exploration rights, and
exploration and evaluation costs are expensed until it has been established that mineral property is
commercially viable.  Previously, the Company capitalized these amounts.  The consolidated
financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2022 have been restated to reflect adjustments
made as a result of this change in accounting policy.  The accumulated effect of the change of
$45,547,747 has been reflected in the ending deficit of the consolidated financial statements as at
December 31, 2022.

The following is a reconciliation of the Company’s consolidated financial statements as at
December 31, 2022 and January 1, 2022 and for the year ended December 31, 2022.

Fortune Minerals Limited

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2023 and 2022

15

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
(expressed in Canadian dollars)

As Previously Reported Adjustment Restated

ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 78,650   —  78,650
Reclamation security deposits 25,592   —  25,592
Accounts receivable 82,083   —  82,083
Prepaid expenses 51,966   —  51,966
Total current assets 238,291   —  238,291
Reclamation security deposits 153,143   —  153,143
Capital assets, net 258,400   248,246   506,646
Mining properties 45,795,993   (45,795,993)   -
Total Assets 46,445,827   (45,547,747)   898,080

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' DEFICIENCY
Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 239,750   —  239,750
Lease liability 48,647   —  48,647
Current debt 7,976,943   —  7,976,943
Total current liabilities 8,265,340   —  8,265,340
Provision for environmental rehabilitation 25,516   —  25,516
Lease liability 222,603   —  222,603
Long-term debts 60,000   —  60,000
Total liabilities 8,573,459   —  8,573,459

SHAREHOLDERS' DEFICIENCY
Share capital 180,530,031   —  180,530,031
Other reserves 16,694,979   —  16,694,979
Deficit (159,352,642)   (45,547,747)   (204,900,389)
Total shareholders' deficiency 37,872,368   (45,547,747)   (7,675,379)
Total liabilities and shareholders' deficiency 46,445,827   (45,547,747)   898,080

As at December 31, 2022

Fortune Minerals Limited

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2023 and 2022

16

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
(expressed in Canadian dollars)

As Previously Reported Adjustment Restated

ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 1,802,920   —  1,802,920
Reclamation security deposits 25,249   —  25,249
Accounts receivable 194,039   —  194,039
Prepaid expenses 65,922   —  65,922
Total current assets 2,088,130   —  2,088,130
Reclamation security deposits 151,088   —  151,088
Capital assets, net 316,988   77,092   394,080
Mining properties 76,049,941   (76,049,941)   —
Total Assets 78,606,147   (75,972,849)   2,633,298

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' DEFICIENCY
Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 440,266   —  440,266
Lease liability 43,665   —  43,665
Current debt 11,426,277   —  11,426,277
Total current liabilities 11,910,208   —  11,910,208
Provision for environmental rehabilitation 23,409   —  23,409
Lease liability 271,250   —  271,250
Long-term debts 1,343,008   —  1,343,008
Derivatives 1,200,000   —  1,200,000
Total liabilities 14,747,875   —  14,747,875

SHAREHOLDERS' DEFICIENCY
Share capital 174,430,765   —  174,430,765
Other reserves 15,810,882   —  15,810,882
Deficit (126,383,375)   (75,972,849)   (202,356,224)
Total shareholders' deficiency 63,858,272   (75,972,849)   (12,114,577)
Total liabilities and shareholders' deficiency 78,606,147   (75,972,849)   2,633,298

As at January 1, 2022

Fortune Minerals Limited

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2023 and 2022

17

Consolidated Statement of Loss and Comprehensive Loss
(expressed in Canadian dollars)

As Previously Reported Adjustment Restated

REVENUE AND OTHER INCOME
Interest and other income 7,861   —  7,861
Total revenue and other income 7,861   —  7,861

EXPENSES
General and administrative 915,853   —  915,853
Stock-based compensation 587,180   222,020   809,200
Interest 2,107,307   —  2,107,307
Corporate development 575,339   —  575,339
Exploration and evaluation expenditures —  534,032   534,032
Amortization 58,142   18,846   76,988
Change in fair value related to derivative liability (1,200,000)   —  (1,200,000)
Gain on extinguishment of debt (1,266,693)   —  (1,266,693)
Impairment Charge 31,200,000   (31,200,000)   -
Total expenses 32,977,128   (30,425,102)   2,552,026

Net loss and comprehensive loss for the year 32,969,267   (30,425,102)   2,544,165

Basic and diluted loss per share (0.09)   0.08   (0.01)

For the year ended December 31, 2022

Fortune Minerals Limited

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2023 and 2022

18

4. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION EXPENDITURES

Exploration and evaluation expenditures incurred by the Company on its properties during the years
ended December 31, 2023 and 2022 were spent on the projects as follows:

 December 31, 2023 December 31, 2022

NICO $ 375,990 $ 531,229

Other Projects 3,455 2,803

Total exploration and evaluation expenditures $ 379,445 $ 534,032

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
(expressed in Canadian dollars)

As Previously Reported Adjustment Restated

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net loss for the year from continuing operations (32,969,267)   30,425,102   (2,544,165)
Add (deduct) items not involving cash
   Accretion 2,107   —  2,107
   Amortization 58,142   18,846   76,988
   Stock-based compensation 587,180   222,020   809,200
   Non-cash portion of interest expense 1,163,670   —  1,163,670
   Non-cash portion of lease expense (43,665)   —  (43,665)
   Loss on disposal of capital assets 347   —  347
   Change in fair value related to derivative liability (1,200,000)   —  (1,200,000)
   Gain on extinguishment of debt (1,266,693)   —  (1,266,693)
   Non-cash financing activities 416,418   —  416,418
   Impairment charge 31,200,000   (31,200,000)   -
Changes in non-cash working capital balances
   related to operations
   Accounts receivable 111,956   —  111,956
   Prepaid expenses 13,956   —  13,956
   Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (200,516)   —  (200,516)
   Accrued interest on debt 924,101   —  924,101
Cash used in operating activities (1,202,264)   (534,032)   (1,736,296)

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Increase in exploration and evaluation expenditures, net (386,081)   386,081   —
Purchase of capital assets, including in mining properties (339,052)   147,951   (191,101)
Posting of security for reclamation security deposits, net (2,398)   —  (2,398)
Proceeds on disposal of capital assets 1,200   —  1,200
Cash used in investing activities (726,331)   534,032   (192,299)

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Proceeds on issuance of units, net 224,745   —  224,745
Proceeds on exercise of options 38,000   —  38,000
Proceeds on issuance of debt, net 1,191,580   —  1,191,580
Repayment of debt (1,250,000)   —  (1,250,000)
Cash provided by financing activities 204,325   —  204,325

Decrease in cash and cash  equivalents
   during the year, net (1,724,270)   —  (1,724,270)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 1,802,920   —  1,802,920